
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Executive   
 
Wednesday 27th July 2022 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Alison Bluff 

Telephone: 01246 242528 
Email: alison.bluff@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
EXECUTIVE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover 
District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 8th 
August, 2022 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 2. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  

Public Document Pack

1



 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

AGENDA 
 

Monday, 8th August, 2022 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber,  
The Arc, Clowne 

 
Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 11th July 2022 
 

To Follow 

 MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY 
 

 

5.   Review of Voluntary & Community Sector Grant Allocations 
 

3 - 49 

 BUDGET & POLICY FRAMEWORK ITEMS 
 

 

6.   Corporate Debt - 2021/22 
 

50 - 56 

 
[...]
ing authorities schemes due to low response rate;  

 Survey of Parish Councils to establish which had grants schemes in place and 
whether any duplication could be identified 

 Brief survey with current recipients assessing how they meet the Councils 
Ambitions and Priorities. 
 

3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The Committee have put together twelve recommendations which will hopefully 

assist the Council in ensuring grant allocations to the voluntary and community 
sector are transparent; have clear outcomes and monitoring arrangements and 
meet the current needs of the Council and local residents. 

 
3.2 The key findings arising from the review are: 
 

4



 

 The review has proved both timely and invaluable in identifying potential 
duplication and assessing the advantages/disadvantages of different allocation 
processes. 

 A refreshed approach to centralising grant allocations will ensure better 
communication between service areas and eliminate duplication. 

 That the use of SROI as an evaluation tool gives the Council a clear indication 
of value for money on the investment made.  While our existing mechanism of 
calculating this via the HACT model achieves this, it is clear that evaluation 
tools have significantly advanced and it is an appropriate juncture for the 
Council to look to use a more advanced evaluation tool. 

 That existing reporting mechanisms are sufficient and will be further 
strengthened by the ability to create more detailed evaluation reports using the 
new software. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Given the length of time since the previous review of grant allocations and the 

increased pressures on Council finances, the option to not review current 
processes and allocations is unsustainable. 

 
4.2 Executive could choose not to endorse the recommendations of the review, where 

they feel the course of action recommended is beyond the delivery capacity of the 
Authority. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. That the Executive endorses the recommendations of the review outlined in 

section 2 of the attached report. 
 
2. That for recommendations approved by Executive, monitoring by Committee takes 

place over a twelve month period via the PERFORM system with an update report 
to Committee at the end of the monitoring period. 

 
  

5



 

 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: 
None from this report.  Clarification of the revised allocation process and any new 
grant allocations for 2023/24 will be presented in a future report. 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☐   No ☒  

Details: 

In carrying out scrutiny reviews the Council is exercising its scrutiny powers as laid 
out in s.21 of the Local Government Act 2000 and subsequent legislation which 
added/amended these powers e.g. the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007. 
 
The Council has a statutory duty under s.149 Equality Act 2010 to have due regard to 
the need to advance equality of opportunity and to eliminate discrimination.   
 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
There are no staffing implications from this report. 

 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 
DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact 
on two or more District wards or which results in income or expenditure 
to the Council above the following thresholds:  
 

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

No 
 

 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

None 
 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Executive ☒ 

SLT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☒ 

Members ☒   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 


[...]
produced.  Moving forward, Members felt further opportunities should also be made 
available for grant recipients to attend committee to update Members on delivery. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That performance reports for the VCS allocations be submitted to 
Executive/Council on a six-monthly basis, with periodic attendance of the 
individual recipients.  

34



DRAFT 

28 

6. Conclusions 

 
The Committee have put together twelve recommendations which will hopefully assist 
the Council in ensuring grant allocations to the voluntary and community sector are 
transparent; have clear outcomes and monitoring arrangements and meet the current 
needs of the Council and local residents. 
 
Members are clear that the proposed changes should ideally, as a minimum, be in 
place for the 2023/24 financial year.  It was hoped that the possibility of in-year 
changes for 2022/23 could be considered if a shorter initial grant period was used at 
the beginning of the financial year.  However due to additional service pressures and 
timing of the completion of the review, Members appreciate that this is unlikely to be 
viable given the complexity of devising a replacement allocation process. 
 
The key findings arising from the review are: 
 

 The review has proved both timely and invaluable in identifying potential 
duplication and assessing the advantages/disadvantages of different allocation 
processes. 

 A refreshed approach to centralising grant allocations will ensure better 
communication between service areas and eliminate duplication. 

 That the use of SROI as an evaluation tool gives the Council a clear indication 
of value for money on the investment made.  While our existing mechanism of 
calculating this via the HACT model achieves this, it is clear that evaluation 
tools have significantly advanced and it is an appropriate juncture for the 
Council to look to use a more advanced evaluation tool. 

 That existing reporting mechanisms are sufficient and will be further 

[...]
te-elements/documents/pdf/council/partnerships/voluntary-sector/derbyshire-compact/derbyshire-compact.pdf
https://www.derbyshire.gov.uk/site-elements/documents/pdf/council/partnerships/voluntary-sector/derbyshire-compact/derbyshire-compact.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/housing-revenue-account#section5
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/operation-of-the-housing-revenue-account-ring-fence
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/operation-of-the-housing-revenue-account-ring-fence
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/revised-best-value-statutory-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/revised-best-value-statutory-guidance


DRAFT 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

49



 

 
 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of the Executive on Monday 8th August 2022 

 

Corporate Debt – 2021/22 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance  
 

Classification 
 

This report is public 
 

Report By 
 

Assistant Director of Finance and Resources 

Contact Officer  Assistant Director of Finance and Resources 
Theresa Fletcher 
01246 242548 
theresa.fletcher@bolsover.gov.uk 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To present to Executive a summary of the corporate debt position at 31st March 2022. 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The main sources of income for the Council’s General Fund are business rates, 

council tax, a small number of government grants and service related income.  The 
main source of income for the Council’s Housing Revenue Account is dwelling rent, 
often referred to as ‘housing rents’.  Government grants are paid over to us on 
agreed dates direct into our bank account so there is no need to include them on 
any of our debtor systems.  For most other sources of income we have to request 
the income due to us. 

  
1.2 We request the income due to us on the relevant system by raising bills for 

business rates, council tax and housing rents.  There is legislation in place for each 
of these sources which determines the rules of collecting this income. 
 

1.3 For service related income, invoices are raised on the sundry debtor system which 
is a module of our Civica Financial Management System.  Examples of types of 
income include: housing benefit overpayment, trade refuse, industrial unit rent, 
garage site rent, wardens service and alarms and leisure hire of facilities.  This 
income is reported in two amounts with housing benefit overpayments identified 
from the rest. 
 

 

50

Agenda Item 6

mailto:theresa.fletcher@bolsover.gov.uk


 

1.4 The following table shows the sources of income for Bolsover District Council as 
at 31st March 2022 and 2021 for comparison: 
 

Table 1 – Sources of Income 

  2020/21 2021/22     

position at 
end of  

Q4 Q4 variance   

  £'000 £'000 £'000   

NNDR (28,585) (28,616) (31) * 

Council tax (43,683) (45,797) (2,114) ** 

Housing 
Rents 

(20,330) (20,618) (288)   

Overpaid 
housing 
benefits 

(391) (338) 53   

Sundry 
Debtors 

(5,146) (5,794) (648)   

  (98,135) (101,163) (3,028)   

* This is 100%, our share of this is 40%  

** This is 100%, our share of this is 16.46% 20/21 + 16.76% 21/22 

         

 

1.5 (*and **) these debts are part of the collection fund and are shared with major 
preceptors including the County, police and fire.  Only a percentage of these debts 
belong to Bolsover District Council. 
 

1.6 The figures in table 1 show an increase in income billed in the year for most 
sources.  The reduction in income from housing benefit overpayments is good 
news as it means less claimants have been paid too much benefit so we’ve 
therefore had less income to reclaim. 
 

1.7 Debtors of a Local Authority are very sensitive to change.  If a tenant/tax payer’s 
circumstances change it can become difficult for them to keep paying their rent or 
council tax.  Informing us of a change in personal circumstances late can mean 
more benefit is paid than they are entitled 
[...]
_________ 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

1. That Executive note the report concerning the Council’s Corporate Debt as at 31st 
March 2022. 

 
Approved by the Portfolio Holder - Cllr Clive Moesby, Executive Member for Finance 

 
 

54



 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒          No ☐  

Details: 
The current position regarding corporate debt is given throughout the report.  Failure 
to collect this debt would have a detrimental impact on the Council’s financial position 
if sufficient bad debt provisions were not in place.  It must be remembered that the 
Covid-19 pandemic continues to impact on the arrears for all our main sources of 
income at 31st March 2022. 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☐   No ☒  

Details: 
There are no legal or data protection issues arising directly from this report. 
 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
 
There are no human resource issues arising directly out of this report. 
 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 
DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or which 
results in income or expenditure to the Council above the 
following thresholds:  
 

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

No 
 

 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

None directly 
 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Executive ☐ 

SLT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☐   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 

Details: 
 
Portfolio Holder for 
Finance 

 

55



 

Links to Council Ambition: Customers, Economy and Environment. 
 

  

 

DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix 
No 
 

Title 

  

 
 

Background Papers 

(These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a material extent when 
preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  If the report is going 
to Executive you must provide copies of the background papers). 

 
None 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

56



 

 
 

Bolsover District Council 
 

Meeting of the Executive on Monday 8th August 2022 
 

Review of Fly Tipping Enforcement and Environmental Fixed Penalty Notice 
Fees 

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health & Licensing 

 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 
 

Report By 
 

Matt Finn, Service Manager (Environmental Health), 
01246 217848; matt.finn@bolsover.gov.uk 
 

Contact Officer Matt Finn, Service Manager (Environmental Health), 
01246 217848; matt.finn@bolsover.gov.uk 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To update the Executive on the work of the Environmental Health Service in relation to 
fly tipping and to present options for revising fixed penalty fine levels for environmental 
offences. 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background  
 
1.1 Fly tipping, litter and other waste crimes cost the Council and land owners 

significant sums to remove and properly dispose of and blight our countryside and 
neighbourhoods.  In 2020/21 there were 22.4 incidents of fly tipping per 1,000 
people in Bolsover with more incidents in Bolsover than Chesterfield and North 
East Derbyshire combined.  It cost the Council an estimated £6,000 to remove and 
dispose of fly tipped waste on highways and public land, however these figures are 
from national estimates on costs based on incident types, as the cost of waste 
disposal of fly tipped waste to the authority is not separately recorded to other 
waste collection data.   
 

1.2 The cost to land owners and businesses is also not known, but approximately 30% 
of incidents in the district occur on privately owned land, and those owners would 
need to remove waste at commercial rates.  The cost therefore to business is 
expected to be significantl
[...]

householder duty of care have been added as the legislation has been updated, 

61



 

along with a Public Space Protection Order which added new dog related offences 
to the pre-existing dog fouling offence.  This has resulted in some inconsistencies 
with the fixed penalty fine levels both in the significance of offences and in 
comparison with neighbouring authorities. 
 

1.25 Table 1 below shows benchmarking of fixed penalty fine levels for the matters the 
Joint Environmental Health Service enforces.  It also shows the range within which 
the Council can set the fixed penalty fine in accordance with the legislation.  It 
should be noted that the fixed penalty for littering was changed in 2017 to raise the 
maximum fixed penalty from £100 to £1503 when the fines for a range of offences 
were updated. 
 

1.26 The fixed penalty amounts set locally for many of these are at their default amounts 
in the legislation, and are not set based on local considerations or in comparison 
with similar offences.  For example the fly tipping penalty is currently £200 when 
an unregistered waste carrier would pay £300.   
 

                                                           
3 The Environmental Offences (Fixed Penalties) (England) Regulations 2017 

 Value of Fixed Penalty 
£ 

Offence 
 

Bolsover North East 
Derbyshire 

Chesterfield Rotherham 
 

Min Max Recommended 

Littering 65 150 
(reduced to 
100 if paid 

early) 

150 
(reduced to 
60 if paid 

early) 

150 (reduced 

to 100 if paid 

early) 

50 150 150 (reduced to 

100 if paid within 

10 days) 

Public Space 
Protection 
Order (incl. 
dog fouling) 

100 100 80 100 n/a 100 100 

Fly tipping 200 400 
(reduced to 
300 if paid 

early) 

300 400 (reduced 

to 300 if paid 
early) 

150 400 400 (reduced to 

300 if paid within 
10 days) 

Abandoning a 
vehicle 

200 200 200 200 120 200 200 

Transporting 
waste without 
authority 

300 300  300 180 300 300 

Failure to 
comply with 
duty of care 
(business) 

300 300  300 180 300 300 

Failure to 
comply with a 
domestic 
waste 
receptacle 
(sec 46) notice 

60 100  80 60 100 100 

Failure to 
comply with a 
business 
waste 
receptacle 
(sec 47) notice 

100 100  100 75 110 100 

Failure to 
comply with 

200 200 250  150 400 200 

62

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/1050/regulation/4/made


 

 
Table 1 - Fixed Penalty Notice levels from neighbouring authorities - published data 
January 2022 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the fixed penalty fine levels for environmental offences in 

Table 1 of this report be adopted.  Setting fixed penalty amounts at the maximum 
level can reduce the number which are successfully paid, and those cases would 
then proceed to Court, however despite the risk of lower payment rates it reflects 
a desire for stronger enforcement deterrent.  Setting the fine too low would result 
in the fine not being appropriate to the offence or being out of step with other similar 
offences or with other areas. 

 
2.2 The recommended changes would bring parity between fly tipping and business 

waste duty of care offences, which are closely linked, while keeping fines for 
householders and smaller, less serious offences more affordable.  It also brings 
the litter and fly tipping fixed penalty in line with neighbouring authorities and to the 
middle of the potential range, where it is paid early.  These levels are considered 
appropriate to the area, however will be reviewed in 12 months to understand what 
effect the changes may have had on offending and payment rates and whether 
there is a need to increase the levels further.   
 

2.3 To mitigate against fines not being paid, an early payment reduction is proposed 
for littering and fly tipping as these fines would be at their maximum without this, 
and while this sends a clear message about how serious the Council views these 
offences, they remain high and potentially unaffordable.  This would then push 
more cases to the Courts resulting in higher costs to the Council for relatively minor 
offences.  
 

2.4 More serious and repeat offences, along with cases where the fixed penalty is not 
paid would always be forwarded to Court for a prosecution or a civil recovery 
process, in line with the Council’s enforcement policies.   

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 Adjusting the fixed penalty amounts ensures the Council is keeping pace with 

national legislative changes and ensures fixed penalty amounts act as a suitable 
punishment for the offence, as well as ensuring they are affordable for smaller, 
less serious offences.   

 
3.2 The increases to some of these fixed penalty amounts also demonstrates the 

Council’s commitment to tackling environmental crime.   
 
3.3 Allowing early payment reductions to £100 and £300 for littering and fly tipping 

offences respectively enables a higher penalty than currently but enables a 

duty of care 
(householder) 

Breach of a 
community 
protection 
notice 

100 100 100 100 n/a 100 100 

63



 

discount for early admission of offences, encourages earlier payment and the 
reduced burden on the Council for follow up enforcement. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 In the financial year 2020/21, 70% of environmental fixed penalty notices were 

paid.  It would be possible to increase penalty amounts to the maximum levels 
without any discount, however this would be likely to result in lower payment rates 
and more cases being progressed to a criminal court.  This places additional 
resource burdens on the authority without receiving the resulting fines handed 
down at court.   

 
4.2 It is also possible to keep the fixed penalty amounts at their current levels.  That 

however would mean that fixed penalties for some offences are lower than those 
for similar issues, simply because the penalty amount was not set when the 
legislation came into effect.   

 
____________________________

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 8 August 2022 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Steve  Fritchley in the Chair 
 
Councillors Duncan  McGregor (Vice-Chair), Mary  Dooley, David  Downes, 
Clive  Moesby, Sandra  Peake and Liz  Smyth. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Executive Director Resources), Jim Fieldsend (Monitoring 
Officer), Theresa Fletcher (Treasurer), Chris Fridlington (Assistant Director 
Development and Planning), Ian Barber (Assistant Director Property Services and 
Housing Repairs), Victoria Dawson (Assistant Director Enforcement and Housing 
Management) and Alison Bluff (Acting Governance and Civic Manager). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor David Dixon and Joanne Wilson 
(Scrutiny & Elections Officer). 
 
 
EX26-22/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Deborah Watson. 
 
 
 
EX27-22/23 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
 
EX28-22/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
 
 
 
EX29-22/23 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Steve Fritchley 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of an Executive meeting held on 11th July 2022 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY 
 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 

 

 
EX30-22/23 REVIEW OF VOLUNTARY & COMMUNITY SECTOR GRANT 

ALLOCATIONS 
 

Executive considered a detailed report in relation to a recent Review undertaken by the 
Climate Change & Communities Scrutiny Committee in relation to Voluntary & 
Community Sector Grant Allocations. 
 
The Review report was presented by Councillor David Dixon on behalf of the Climate 
Change & Communities Scrutiny Committee Chair, Councillor Nick Clarke, who was 
unable to attend the meeting. 
 
The last review of the programme had taken place in 2013/14, and Scrutiny had agreed 
to consider a further review at the suggestion of the Executive and Partnerships Team, 
with the aim being to ensure the VCS Grant Allocation Programme remained fit for 
purpose, value for money and sustainable. 
 
The key issues identified for investigation were detailed in the report along with evidence 
sought. 
 
The key findings arising from the review were: 
 

 The review had proved both timely and invaluable in identifying potential 
duplication and assessing the advantages/disadvantages of different allocation 
processes. 

 A refreshed approach to centralising grant allocations would ensure better 
communication between service areas and eliminate duplication. 

 That the use of Social Return on Investment (SROI) as an evaluation tool gave the 
Council a clear indication of value for money on the investment made.  While our 
existing mechanism of calculating this via the Housing Associations Charitable 
Trust (HACT) model achieved this, it was clear that evaluation tools had 
significantly advanced and it was an appropriate juncture for the Council to look to 
use a more advanced evaluation tool. 

 That existing reporting mechanisms were sufficient and would be further 
strengthened by the ability to create more detailed evaluation reports using the 
new software. 

 
Scrutiny had put together twelve recommendations which would hopefully assist the 
Council in ensuring grant allocations to the voluntary and community sector were 
transparent, had clear outcomes and monitoring arrangements, and met the current 
needs of the Council and local residents. 
 
Further to a concern raised by Councillor Dooley, the Scrutiny & Elections Officer clarified 
that the current approach of reporting VCS grant allocation monitoring via the Bolsover 
Partnership Annual Reports to Executive and Council on a bi-annual basis, would 
continue.  However, when the SROI evaluation software tool was up and running, reports 
would include much more detail and these would form part of the wider partnership 
monitoring report. 
 
The Leader noted that it was a good report and a good review. 
 
Moved by Councillor Mary Dooley and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake 



EXECUTIVE 
 

 

RESOLVED that (1) the recommendations outlined in section 2 of the Review report be 
approved, and that the current approach of reporting VCS grant allocation 
monitoring via the Bolsover Partnership Annual Reports to Executive and Council 
on a bi-annual basis, continues, 

 
 (3) monitoring by Scrutiny takes place over a twelve month period via the 

PERFORM system with an update report to Committee at the end of the 
monitoring period. 

(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 
 
 
Councillor David Dixon and the Scrutiny & Elections Officer left the meeting. 
 
BUDGET & POLICY FRAMEWORK ITEMS 
 
 
 
EX31-22/23 CORPORATE DEBT - 2021/22 

 
Executive considered a detailed report which provided the Council’s current position 
regarding corporate debt as at 31st March 2022. 
 
The main sources of income for the Council’s General Fund were business rates, council 
tax, a small number of government grants, and service related income.  The main source 
of income for the Council’s Housing Revenue Account was dwelling rent (often referred to 
as ‘housing rents’).  Government grants were paid directly in to the Council’s bank 
account on agreed dates so it was not necessary to include them on any of the debtor 
systems.   
 
Bills for business rates, council tax and housing rents had to be requested and this was 
carried out on a relevant system.  Legislation was in place for each of these sources 
which determined the rules of collection.  
 
For service related income, invoices were raised on the sundry debtor system which was 
a module of the Civica Financial Management System.  Examples of types of income 
included, housing benefit overpayment, trade refuse, industrial unit rent, garage site rent, 
wardens’ service and alarms, and leisure hire of facilities.  This income was reported in 
two amounts with housing benefit overpayments identified from the rest. 
 
Failure to collect debt would have a detrimental impact on the Council’s financial position 
if sufficient bad debt provisions were not in place.  It must be remembered that the Covid 
19 pandemic continued to impact on the arrears for all the Council’s main sources of 
income at 31st March 2022. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that the Council’s Corporate Debt position as at 31st March 2022 be noted. 
 

Reasons for Recommendation  
To ensure that Executive are informed of the latest position concerning the Council’s 
debt. 
 

Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 



EXECUTIVE 
 

 

This report was for information only. 
 
 
 
 
EX32-22/23 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 

 
Executive considered a detailed report which provided the Council’s current financial 
position following the 2022/23 Quarter 1 monitoring exercise for the General Fund, the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA), Capital Programme and Treasury Management 
activity. 
 
The issue of Financial Risk was covered throughout the report.  However, it was noted 
that the risk of not achieving a balanced budget was outlined as a key risk within the 
Council’s Strategic Risk Register.   
 
Whilst officers were of the view that these risks were being appropriately managed, it 
needed to be recognised that there may be pressures on all of the Council’s main 
budgets as these had been or were being reduced to minimum levels.  These would need 
to be managed carefully during the course of the current financial year if the Council was 
to protect existing financial balances and reduce the funding deficit in 2025/26 in light of 
current inflation levels. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that (1) the monitoring position of the General Fund at the end of the first 

quarter as detailed on Appendix 1 to the report (a net favourable variance of 
£0.032m against the profiled budget), and the key issues highlighted within the 
report be noted, 
 
(2) the position on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), the Capital Programme 
and Treasury Management at the end of the first quarter (Appendices 3, 4 and 5). 

 

Reasons for Recommendation  
The report summarised the financial position of the Council following the first quarter’s 
budget monitoring exercise for the General Fund, the Housing Revenue Account, Capital 
Programme and Treasury Management activity. 
 

Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
The Budget Monitoring report for 2022/23 was primarily a factual report which detailed 
progress against previously approved budgets.  Accordingly, there were no alternative 
options to consider. 
 
 
 
 
KEY DECISIONS 
 
 
 
EX33-22/23 REVIEW OF FLY TIPPING ENFORCEMENT AND 

ENVIRONMENTAL FIXED PENALTY NOTICE FEES 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 

 

Executive considered a detailed report which provided an update on the work of the 
Environmental Health Service in relation to fly tipping enforcement, and also to present 
options for revising fixed penalty fine levels for environmental offences. 
 
The current fixed penalty fines for various environmental offences had remained the 
same in the District for a number of years.  New offences such as fly tipping and 
householder duty of care had been added as legislation had been updated, along with a 
Public Space Protection Order, which added new dog related offences to the pre-existing 
dog fouling offence.  This had resulted in some inconsistencies with the fixed penalty fine 
levels both in the significance of offences and in comparison with neighbouring 
authorities. 
 
Table 1 in the report showed benchmarking of fixed penalty fine levels for matters the 
Joint Environmental Health Service enforced.  It also showed the range within which the 
Council could set a fixed penalty fine in accordance with the legislation. 
 
The report recommended that the fixed penalty fine levels for environmental offences in 
Table 1 of the report be adopted by the Council.   These changes would bring parity 
between fly tipping and business waste duty of care offences, which were closely linked, 
while keeping fines for householders and smaller less serious offences more affordable.  
It would also bring the litter and fly tipping fixed penalty in line with neighbouring 
authorities and to the middle of the potential range, where it was paid early.  
 
Although these levels were considered appropriate to the area, they would be reviewed in 
12 months’ time to understand the effect the changes may have had on offending and 
payment rates and whether there was a need to increase the levels further.   
 
To mitigate against fines not being paid, an early payment reduction was proposed for 
littering and fly tipping, as these fines would be at their maximum.  Without this, and 
whilst this sent a clear message about how serious the Council viewed these offences, 
they remained high and potentially unaffordable.  This would then push more cases to the 
Courts resulting in higher costs to the Council for relatively minor offences.  
 
More serious and repeat offences, along with cases where the fixed penalty was not paid, 
would always be forwarded to Court for a prosecution or a civil recovery process in line 
with the Council’s enforcement policies.   
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Liz Smyth 
RESOLVED that (1) the performance in relation to fly tipping enforcement be noted, 
 

(2) the fixed penalty fine levels as recommended in Table 1 of the report be set, 
 

(3) the Joint Assistant Director – Environmental Health, to carry out a review in 12 
months on the impact of the changes to the fixed penalty fine levels. 
 

(Assistant Director – Environmental Health) 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
Adjusting the fixed penalty amounts ensures the Council is keeping pace with national 
legislative changes and ensures fixed penalty amounts act as a suitable punishment for 
the offence, as well as ensuring they are affordable for smaller, less serious offences. 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 

 

The increases to some of these fixed penalty amounts also demonstrates the Council’s 
commitment to tackling environmental crime. 
 
Allowing early payment reductions to £100 and £300 for littering and fly tipping offences 
respectively enables a higher penalty than currently but enables a discount for early 
admission of offences, encourages earlier payment and the reduced burden on the 
Council for follow up enforcement. 
 

Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
In the financial year 2020/21, 70% of environmental fixed penalty notices were paid.  It 
would be possible to increase penalty amounts to the maximum levels without any 
discount, however, this would be likely to result in lower payment rates and more cases 
being progressed to a criminal court.  This places additional resource burdens on the 
Authority without receiving the resulting fines handed down at court. 
 
It is also possible to keep the fixed penalty amounts at their current levels. That, however, 
would mean that fixed penalties for some offences are lower than those for similar issues, 
simply because the penalty amount was not set when the legislation came into effect. 
 
 
 
 
EX34-22/23 DERBYSHIRE HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING 

STRATEGY 2022-2027 
 

Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that the Derbyshire Homeless Strategy 2022-2027 be deferred to a future 

meeting to enable further discussion. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:40 hours. 


